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BALANCE SHEET
RikxME

AS OF MARCH 31, 2019
FR314FIABME

ASSETS
REDOH

Current assets
Cash on hand and in banks
Account receivables - Trade
Inventory
Suspend
Prepaid expenses
Account receivables - Other
Consumption tax - Receivable
Temporary Payments

Fixed assets

[ Tangilbe fixed assets]
Fixtures
Vehicle
Office equipment
Accumulated depreciation

[Intangilbe fixed assets]
Software

[Financial fixed assets)
Deposits (Refundable)
Deposits (Refundable)

Total assets

LIABILITIES
T ol

Current Liabilities
Account payable - Trade
Accrued expenses
W/H income tax etc

Total Liabilitics

NET ASSETS
MUFERE D FR

Stockholder's equity:
Capital
Capital surplus
Capital reserve
Retained Earnings
Other retained earnings

Retained Eamnings

Total Net Assets

Total liabilities and stockholder's equity

(B )

Japanese Yen

118,329,744
33,255,335
51,723,785
12,561,849
173,120
3,079,004
2,881,723
8,408,972
6,245,866

27,736,400
15,703,198
10,337,870
5,742,000
7488754
-7.865,426
197,922
197,922
11,835,280
11,825,280
10,000

146,066,144

19,207,589
7,885,229
10,971,460
350,900

19,207,589

126,858,555
12,500,000
12,500,000
12,500,000

101,858,555

101,858,555

101,858,555

126,858,555

146,066,144
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SMR Automotive Operations Japan

SMR Automotive Operations Japan K.K.
A

INCOME _STATEMENT
REHWE

For the period from April 1,2018 to March 31,2019

B ER30E4A1E = ER314E3A31A

Operating revenue
Sales

Cost of Sales
Inventory at beginning
Inventory purchase
Total
Inventory at ending
Cost of Sales

Gross margin

Selling, general and administrative expenses

Operating Income

Non-Operating Income
Interest Recetved
Miscellaneous Income
Foreign Exchange Gain

Non-Operating Expense
Foreign Exchange Loss
Miscellaneous Expense

Ordinary Income

Profit before incomne taxes
Income taxes

Net profit

(BAfiz: )
Japanese Yen

354,341,868

354,341,868

12,085,655
98,908,268

110,993,923
-12,561,849

98,432,074

255,909,794

231,383,239

24,526,555

1,112,879
31,538
515,879
563,462

1,195,761
1,180,893
14,868

24,443,673

24,443,673

2,396,671

22,047,002




SMR Automotive Operations Japan K.K.

SMR Automotive Operations Japan ¥, %1t
Statement of Sefling, General and Administrative Expenses
BERZU—EEARARE
For the period from April 1,2018 to March 31,2019
B ER30F4H18 EF FRR3FEIAE

(BLAL: )
Japanese Yen
WwEFY Salary - Employee 108,682,611
BTEEFE Legal welfare 15,641,753
BRI LR Employee welfare 849,912
HRASER Recruting,Education cost 1,678,453
SEE Temp staff / External services 2,166,778
FEEEHREE Freight 1,098,025
LS ELRR Advertisement
BB Entertainment 7,722,462
D Meeting 1,338,265
etz B Travel expenses 33,340,391
AR Telecom, Postal 4,666,023
THFESL Office supplies 6,557,458
BIEREERE Stationary 406,529
et Maintenance and repairs 1,166,562
AOESL I Utilities 1,170,751
A B Subscription 40,741
maR Membership 188,116
RN HOR Bank charge 2,954,652
HiRE S Rent office, apartment 14,122,205
Yz Lease 680,584
PR Insurance 1,278,358
AR Dues, Taxes 8,109,254
R Professional service fee 13,363,864
BMEEE Depreciation 3,424,664
M Misc.expenses 734,828
&Rt Total 231,383,239
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Statement of Stockholders' Eqnity

HERA TR EE

For the period from April 1,2018 to March 31,2019

H ERI¢E4HIB = ER3143H31H

(@il /)
Japanese Yen
# X % A Stockholders' Equity
YARSE Capital Surplus ERBIRA Capital Surplus
i
FiEFla
Eamed Surplus
B o HARRREST other than PIEESE
Capital B EEESRS Total Capital FlEEEm & Legal teserve FRERREEST HEEASE Total Net Asset
Capital Reserve Cavital Surnlus Surplus Legal Reserve Total Earned Total Sloc!:ho[ders‘
other than RIS Surplus Equity
Legal reserve Retained Earninps
AR Balance as of April 1. 2017 12, 500, 000 12, 500, 000 0 12, 509, 000 a 83,011,553 83, 011, 553 108, 01, 563 108, 011, 353
R Changes in Stockholders' Equity 0 0 0 0
FReEOES Dividends 0 -4, 200, 0G0 =3, 200, 000 -3, 200, 000 -3, 200, 000
HIEEREE R Net Profit 0 22, 047, 002 22, 047, 002 22,047, 002 22,047, 002
LB G R Total changes in Stockholders' Equity 0 0 0 0 ] 18, 847, 002 18, 847, D02 18, 847, 002 i8, 847, 002
EfES T Balance as of March 31,2018 12, 500, 000 12, 500, 000 [} 12, 500, 000 0 101, 858, 555 101, 838, 553 126, 858, 355 126, 858, 555

iy oo




