Financial Statement

決 第 報 告 書

From April 1, 2018 To March 31, 2019

自 平成30年 4月 1日 至 平成31年 3月 31日

SMR Automotive Operations Japan K.K.

SMR Automotive Operations Japan 株式会社

SMR Automotive Operations Japan K.K. SMR Automotive Operations Japan 株式会社

BALANCE SHEET 貸債対照表

AS OF MARCH 31, 2019 平成31年3月31日現在

	平成31年3月31日現在		
		(単位:円)	
	4.000000	Japanese Yen	
	ASSETS 資産の部		
龙<u></u>教資産	Current assets	118,329,744	
現金・預金	Cash on hand and in banks	33,255,335	
売掛金	Account receivables - Trade	51,723,785	
商品	Inventory	12,561,849	
立替命	Suspend	173,120	
前払費用	Prepaid expenses	3,079,094	
未収入金	Account receivables - Other	2,881,723	
未収消費税	Consumption tax - Receivable	8,408,972	
仮払金	Temporary Payments	6,245,866	
固定資産	Fixed assets	27,736,400	
【有形固定資産】	[Tangilbe fixed assets]	15,703,198	
建物附属設備	Fixtures	10,337,870	
車両運搬具	Vehicle	5,742,000	
工具器具備品	Office equipment	7,488,754	
減価償却累計額	Accumulated depreciation	-7,865,426	
【無形固定資産】	[Intangilbe fixed assets]	197,922	
ソフトウェア	Software	197,922	
【投資その他の資産】	[Financial fixed assets]	11,835,280	
敷金	Deposits (Refundable)	11,825,280	
差入保証金	Deposits (Refundable)	10,000	
資産合計	Total assets	146,066,144	
	LIABILITIES 負債の部		
流動負債	7.50		
) 1 3 3 3 4 GC		19 207 589	
買掛金	Current Liabilities	19,207,589 7,885,229	
買掛金 未払費用	Current Liabilities Account payable - Trade	7,885,229	
未払費用	Current Liabilities Account payable - Trade Accrued expenses	7,885,229 10,971,460	
	Current Liabilities Account payable - Trade	7,885,229	
未払費用 預り金	Current Liabilities Account payable - Trade Accrued expenses	7,885,229 10,971,460	
未払費用 預り金	Current Liabilities Account payable - Trade Accrued expenses W/H income tax etc	7,885,229 10,971,460 350,900	
未払費用 預り金 負債合計	Current Liabilities Account payable - Trade Accrued expenses W/H income tax etc Total Liabilities NET ASSETS 純資産の部	7,885,229 10,971,460 350,900 19,207,589	
未払費用 預り金 負債合計 株主資本:	Current Liabilities Account payable - Trade Accrued expenses W/H income tax etc Total Liabilities NET ASSETS 純資産の部 Stockholder's equity:	7,885,229 10,971,460 350,900 19,207,589	
未払費用 預り金 負債合計 株主資本: 資本金	Current Liabilities Account payable - Trade Accrued expenses W/H income tax etc Total Liabilities NET ASSETS 純資産の部 Stockholder's equity: Capital	7,885,229 10,971,460 350,900 19,207,589	
未払費用 預り金 負債合計 株主資本: 資本金 資本剰余金:	Current Liabilities Account payable - Trade Accrued expenses W/H income tax etc Total Liabilities NET ASSETS 純資産の部 Stockholder's equity: Capital Capital surplus	7,885,229 10,971,460 350,900 19,207,589 126,858,555 12,500,000 12,500,000	
未払費用 預り金 負債合計 株主資本: 資本金 資本剰余金: 資本準備金	Current Liabilities Account payable - Trade Accrued expenses W/H income tax etc Total Liabilities NET ASSETS 純資産の部 Stockholder's equity: Capital Capital surplus Capital reserve	7,885,229 10,971,460 350,900 19,207,589 126,858,555 12,500,000 12,500,000 12,500,000	
未払費用 預り金 負債合計 株主資本: 資本金 資本剰余金: 資本本単金 資本準備金 利益剰余金:	Current Liabilities Account payable - Trade Accrued expenses W/H income tax etc Total Liabilities NET ASSETS 純資産の部 Stockholder's equity: Capital Capital surplus Capital reserve Retained Earnings	7,885,229 10,971,460 350,900 19,207,589 126,858,555 12,500,000 12,500,000 12,500,000 101,858,555	
未払費用 預り金 負債合計 株主資本: 資本金 資本期余金: 資本準備金 利益剰余金: その他利益剰余金	Current Liabilities Account payable - Trade Accrued expenses W/H income tax etc Total Liabilities NET ASSETS 和資産の部 Stockholder's equity: Capital Capital surplus Capital reserve Retained Earnings Other retained earnings	7,885,229 10,971,460 350,900 19,207,589 126,858,555 12,500,000 12,500,000 12,500,000 101,858,555 101,858,555	
未払費用 預り金 負債合計 株主資本: 資本本 資本東余金: 資本本準備金 利益剰余金:	Current Liabilities Account payable - Trade Accrued expenses W/H income tax etc Total Liabilities NET ASSETS 純資産の部 Stockholder's equity: Capital Capital surplus Capital reserve Retained Earnings	7,885,229 10,971,460 350,900 19,207,589 126,858,555 12,500,000 12,500,000 12,500,000 101,858,555	

<u>SMR Automotive Operations Japan K.K.</u> SMR Automotive Operations Japan 株式会社

INCOME STATEMENT 損益計算書

For the period from April 1,2018 to March 31,2019 自 平成30年4月1日 至 平成31年3月31日

		(単位:円) Japanese Yen		
		·		
1. 営業収益	Operating revenue	354,341,868		
売上高	Sales	354,341,868		
2. 売上原価	Cost of Sales			
期首商品棚卸高	Inventory at beginning	12,085,655		
当期商品仕入高	Inventory purchase	98,908,268		
숨 計	Total	110,993,923		
期末商品棚卸高	Inventory at ending	-12,561,849		
売上原価	Cost of Sales	98,432,074		
売上総利益金額	Gross margin	255,909,794		
3. 販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	231,383,239		
営業利益	Operating Income	24,526,555		
4. 営業外収益	Non-Operating Income	1,112,879		
受取利息	Interest Received	31,538		
雑収入	Miscellaneous Income	515,879		
為替差益	Foreign Exchange Gain	565,462		
5. 営業外費用	Non-Operating Expense	1,195,761		
為替差損	Foreign Exchange Loss	1,180,893		
雑損失	Miscellaneous Expense	14,868		
経常利益	Ordinary Income	24,443,673		
税引前当期利益	Profit before income taxes	24,443,673		
法人税及び住民税額	Income taxes	2,396,671		
当期純利益	Net profit	22,047,002		

SMR Automotive Operations Japan K.K.

SMR Automotive Operations Japan 株式会社

Statement of Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

販売費及び一般管理費内訳書

For the period from April 1,2018 to March 31,2019 自 平成30年4月1日 至 平成31年3月31日

	- , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	(単位:円)
		Japanese Yen
給与手当	Salary - Employee	108,682,611
法定福利費	Legal welfare	15,641,753
福利厚生費	Employee welfare	849,912
採用教育費	Recruting, Education cost	1,678,453
外注費	Temp staff / External services	2,166,778
荷造運賃発送費	Freight	1,098,025
広告宣伝費	Advertisement	
接待交際費	Entertainment	7,722,462
会議費	Meeting	1,338,265
旅費交通費	Travel expenses	33,340,391
通信費	Telecom, Postal	4,666,023
消耗品費	Office supplies	6,557,458
事務用消耗品費	Stationary	406,529
修繕費	Maintenance and repairs	1,166,562
水道光熱費	Utilities	1,170,751
新聞図書費	Subscription	40,741
諸会費	Membership	188,116
支払手数料	Bank charge	2,954,652
地代家賃	Rent office, apartment	14,122,205
リース料	Lease	680,584
保険料	Insurance	1,278,358
租税公課	Dues, Taxes	8,109,254
支払報酬料	Professional service fee	13,363,864
減価償却費	Depreciation	3,424,664
雑費	Misc.expenses	734,828
合計	Total	231,383,239

SMR Automotive Operations Japan K.K. SMR Automotive Operations Japan 株式会社

Statement of Stockholders' Equity 株主資本等変動計算書

For the period from April 1,2018 to March 31,2019 自 平成30年4月1日 至 平成31年3月31日

(単位:円) Japanese Yen

	"- "	株主資本 Stockholders' Equity								
			資本剩余金 Capital Surplus			資本剰余金 Capital Surplus				1
		資本金 Capital	資本準備金 Capital Reserve	その他 資本剰余金 Capital Surplus other than Legal reserve	資本剩余金合計 Total Capital Surplus	利益準備金 Legal Reserve	その他 利益剰余金 Earned Surplus other than Legal reserve 繰越利益剰余金 Retained Earnings	利益剰余金合計 Total Earned Surplus	株主資本合計 Total Stockholders' Equity	純資産合計 Total Net Asset
前期末残商	Balance as of April 1, 2017	12, 500, 000	12, 500, 000	0	12, 500, 000	0	83, 011, 553	83, 011, 553	108, 011, 553	108, 011, 553
当期変動額	Changes in Stockholders' Equity				0			0	0	0
剰余金の配当	Dividends		***************************************	***************************************	0		-3, 200, 000	-3, 200, 000	-3, 200, 000	-3, 200, 000
当期純利益金額	Net Profit				0		22, 047, 002	22, 047, 002	22, 047, 002	22, 047, 002
当期変動額合計	Total changes in Stockholders' Equity	0	0	0	0	0	18, 847, 002	18, 847, 002	18, 847, 002	18, 847, 002
当期末残高	Balance as of March 31, 2018	12, 500, 000	12, 500, 000	0	12, 500, 000	0	101, 858, 555	101, 858, 555	126, 858, 355	126, 858, 555

A Mary con I